If we were to transpose them one hundred plus years later, we 
would come up with the following numbers. In 2019 Australia’s population 
was close to 25 million—25,000,000. This would now translate into 
“Eligible, five million—5,000,000”, “Enlisted, two million one hundred 
thousand—2,100,000” and “Casualties, one million, one hundred and ninety 
thousand—1,190,000—rounded off”. (Of course, the sex of the eligible 
enlistees would now be different, given females in Australia are now able 
to enlist for active service.) 

These huge percentages—and enormous numbers—would simply not 
be applicable—indeed not be tolerated in a First World Country, like

[...]

New Zealand’s 1915 “War Census”—Registration requirement. Also 
shown were penalties for not registering. 

The lives and ultimate sacrifices of James Gordon Stevens, and George 
Charles Stevens, of Warwick, Queensland, Australia, were similar in many 
respects to the other approximately sixty-two thousand—62,000—young 
Australians who also paid the ultimate price in Australia’s involvement in 
The Great War (WWI) 1914-1918. 

As previously mentioned, Australia did not need military conscription 
to obtain the required number of troops willing to serve abroad and die for—